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A NEW LETTER TO GEORGE FOX

T he discovery of a new, and early, letter to George Fox is of 
considerable interest. Extant letters to him from others than 
Friends are far to seek; and the writer, Morgan Llwyd, minister 

of the Congregational church at Wrexham, is a radical Puritan under 
constant investigation by students of the history and literature of Wales. 1 
The discovery of the letter might more exactly be termed the 
identification of its recipient. The letter's existence has been known for 
some time, but only now is it in print, without date and to a nameless 
correspondent. 2 The evidence that it was written to Fox, though 
indirect, is substantial and, cumulatively, convincing.

Fox's statement in his Journal that in 1653 the 4preist at Rexam in 
Wales one ffloyde ... sent two of his preachers into ye north to try us & 
see what a manner of people wee was', with the result that one of the 
two, John ap John, 'stands a fine minister for Christ to this day', 3 has 
often attracted attention;4 with what is known of the visit to Wrexham 
of Richard Hubberthorne and John Lawson, two of the 'First Publishers 
of Truth', in the following October, it provides a dramatic account of 
the first impact of Quakerism in Wales. 5 From his side, Llwyd's 
continuing though hesitant attraction to the Quaker message is likewise 
apparent from a number of passages in his correspondence. In 1654 he 
was asking Peter Sterry about Friends; in 1655-6 he was enquiring about 
Quaker books, and received a number from a friend in London; in 1656 
he referred to Quakers as those 'who seeme at least to be more pure than
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the rest'; and in correspondence with Richard Baxter in 1656-7 he was 
still more favourable to Friends than Baxter liked.6

A clue to the context and date of the letter under review is the name 
mentioned in it of T. Rawlinson: 'To him that told mee of some 
disatisfaction I spake before', Llwyd writes, '(I meane T. Rawlinson) at 
whose carriage wee were here grieved & are desirious to deale further 
with him as with a friend'. Thomas Rawlinson, a Friend from 
Graythwaite (south of Hawkshead) and one of the 'First Publishers', had 
been present at the meeting in July 1653 when John ap John and his 
companion came from Wrexham on their visit of inquiry. This we know 
from a letter written to Fox, ten days after the meeting, by James 
Nayler, who had also been present. Whereas John ap John was 
'convinced', Nayler writes, 'ye other ... did mutter to Thos. Rollison 
against the Judgement which had taken hould on him'.7 Rawlinson was 
well known to Fox: he had been with him at his trial at Lancaster, and 
also during his imprisonment at Carlisle. 8

Before we pursue this further, we may advert to the only other 
personal name in Llwyd's letter, that of Thomas Tillam. 'You have acted 
according to your light in Tho. Tillams,' Llwyd writes, '& I according to 
mine in breaking bread at Chester, for I have knowen & examined 
divers of them, & found them seekers after God, not daring to speake 
against the Godhead of Jesus'.

Llwyd's reference here to Chester is to be linked with a letter he 
wrote on 25 March 1651 'To the Heaven-Borne Children, Beloved of 
God, called to be saints ... now soiourning in West Chester', in which he 
refers to the 'great ould And yett new Controversye' among them, and 
urges them to 'Acknowledge Christ in God to be the Eternal wisdome 
and only God', as over against merely 'nominall Christians' who 
'Crucifie his God head'. 9

The church at Chester for which Llwyd was concerned had been 
going through troubled times. Its protector was Colonel Robert 
Duckenfield, of Dukinfield Hall, Dukinfield, High Sheriff of Cheshire 
and in 1653 M.P. for Cheshire in the Barebones Parliament. 10 With his 
support his chaplain, Samuel Eaton, 11 had gathered a Congregational 
church that met in the chapel of Dukinfield Hall. 12 When in 1650 
Duckenfield was appointed Governor of Chester, Eaton moved with 
him, to be chaplain to the garrison there, and a church (or more exactly 
another congregation of 'the Church in Cheshire' meeting both at 
Dukinfield and at Chester) was gathered at Chester, meeting for 
worship in the Castle. 13 Soon, however, Eaton returned to Dukinfield. 
To his distress his successor at Chester (also, presumably, under 
Duckenfield's patronage), John Knowles, proved to be an ardent
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Socinianizer. 14 Before the end of the year he too was gone, but not 
before Eaton had sent to Chester arguments for Christ's divinity, and 
Knowles had published them together with his reply. In July John 
Whittell was hauled before the Council of State for issuing this piece, 15 
which was evidently held to be dangerously blasphemous; and it was to 
John Whittell that Llwyd added a postscript to his letter, requesting its 
communication 'to them that are taught of God in Chester'. These were 
the people, bemused by the Christological dispute between their 
ministers and now with no resident pastor, to whom Llwyd went over 
from Wrexham to administer the sacrament. They had further suffered 
from the attentions of Thomas Tillam, but he too had now left them for 
a Lectureship at Hexham in Northumberland. 16

Thomas Tillam, whom Llwyd mentions, was a 'mercurial' 17 figure, 
'forceful and often impetuous', 18 who, like Llwyd, has of late been 
much studied. At first an Independent, be became a Baptist, a Fifth 
Monarchist, a Seventh-Day man; 19 he eventually led a millenarian 
*roup to settle in the Palatinate. In the summer of 1650, 18 months 
before he went to Hexham, Tillam had gone, as he tells us himself, '(by a 
clear call from God and Saints) to preach in Cheshire, where I saw the 
Lords power; and there I incurred Mr. Eaton's displeasure.20 Hence 
Llwyd's mention of Tillam and the church at Chester in the same 
sentence.

Why should Llwyd mention Tillam? Because Tillam had gone to 
Chester from Wrexham, where he had been in membership, and briefly 
an elder, before withdrawing under a cloud.21 Though he claimed that 
he left Wrexham on his own initiative, Samuel Eaton, who became 
involved in print with Tillam as well as with Knowles, claimed that 
Tillam was 'excommunicated by the church at Wrexham, and 
afterwards his Excommunication was found and declared just by the 
Church in Duckenfield.22 The church in Cheshire and the church at 
Wrexham were sister churches, and, just as Llwyd was concerned for 
Chester, so Dukinfield was concerned for Wrexham. 23

If we now ask whether Tillam's name and the church in Cheshire 
would mean anything to George Fox, the answer (perhaps surprisingly) 
is that they would. A few pages before recording the visit of John ap 
John and his companion from Wrexham, Fox relates that he passed 
through Northumberland till he came 'to Hexam'. Here 'wee had a 
great meeting a toppe of a hill where ye preist came not though hee had 
threatned'.24 The note of scorn here is in keeping with the tone of a 
letter Fox sent 'To the people of Hexham': 25 he was confident, 
expecting to dispute, and to have the victory. His language - 4 I am the 
light of the world and do enlighten everyman that cometh' - echoes the
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phraseology deemed at his trial to be blasphemous; 26 though it is fair to 
note that at Hexham 'all was turned to ye light of Christ', and at a less 
exalte level his language answers to Llwyd's words 'You have acted 
according to your light in Tho. Tillams'. Tillam is found engaging with 
Friends in the following year; 27 and when in 1657 he published The 
Seventh-Day Sabbath sought out and celebrated, Fox did not miss it and 
returned/ltt Answer (1659), 28 as well as replying to it in The Great Mistery 
of the Great Whore (1659).

Fox also knew of the church in Cheshire. After their visit to 
Wrexham in October 1653 Hubberthorne and Lawson 4went back into 
Cheshire' and in a letter from Chester to Margaret Fell and others 
Lawson tells of the 4 sort of people who are separated from the priests' in 
the city, 4who are in fellowship among themselves'. 30 With the other 
branch of the church Fox himself was acquainted, for in 1647, in the 
course of his early wanderings, he had had a brush with Samuel Eaton in 
Dukinfield: 'I went among the Professors at Duckenfield and 
Manchester/ he writes, 'where I stay'd a while and declared Truth 
among them ... the Professors were in a Rage'. 31 So early in his account 
place-names are almost non-existent, and one wonders why Dukinfield
remained etched in his memory. Possibly the anti-trinitarianism which 
was rife at Dukinfield32 as well as at Chester was present there from the 
beginning: these early pages of the Journal are notable for their firm high 
Christology. Fox did not return to Dukinfield but left it to other 
Friends: in November 1653 Eaton published The Quakers Confuted: being 
an Answer unto nineteen Queries ... sent to the Elders of the Church of 
Duckinfteld... with an Answer to a Letter... written by one of them (R. Waller) 
(1654), together with the letter in question from Richard Waller, a 
Friend who had once been a member of Eaton's church. 33

In his letter from Chester Lawson writes that, when Hubberthorne 
and he were at Wrexham 'the priest was silent, Richard laid more 
judgment on him, the priest sat sobbing'. Here we see 'convincement' at 
work, what in the psychology of conversion is called 'conviction' under 
judgment, often accompanied by self-abasement before someone with 
charismatic power. It is the perfect scenario for the burden of Llwyd's 
letter to his unnamed 'Deare and Honoured' correspondent. 'I am a 
child & a foole,' Llwyd writes. 4You have stood long in the gap, & 
reioyced many, you have been a stake in the hedge & a flower in the 
garden also'. 'I M. Ll. that write this is as dung & durt'. In none of his 
other numerous extant letters does Llwyd write remotely like this. To 
whom could he conceivably have been writing but Fox?

Llwyd's letter is part of a correspondence. He o oens it with the words 
'What you have written' and closes it with a humb e defence of a former
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letter from himself. We have no other letter from Llwyd to Fox, but 
there is a record of a letter from Fox 'To the priest of Rixsom in Wales', 
with the opening words 'Friend, thy desire is, that we would write unto 
thee'. In a paper in Nayler's hand which has been identified as a copy of 
this letter, but which is more probably a second letter, brought by 
Hubberthome and Lawson in October, Fox writes 4 freind thou hast 
tasted of y6 power of god, & a light is raised up in the, but there is a 
mixture in thy voyce'. 34 It is to this letter that Llwyd is replying. 6 I may 
not yet expresse the mixtures of heart in that kind/ he writes: 4 I 
intended no quibs but love'. 'I am persuaded you will become dayly as a 
little child more & more'. 'I hope I shall not mistake that blessed spirit 
inhabiteth in you which also is knowen in yours, Mor. Llwyd'. 35

All things considered, there cannot be much doubt that Llwyd's letter 
was written to George Fox, and may be dated to the second half of 1653, 
probably to November of that year.

Geoffrey F. Nuttall
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